
 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 908  

ANSWERED ON 2nd DECEMBER, 2021 

  

PROPOSALS FROM TELANGANA UNDER CRIF 

  

908.     SHRI NAMA NAGESWARA RAO: 

  

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 

be pleased to state: 

  

(a)  whether the Union  Government has received any proposal from 

the Government of Telangana for development of state roads 

under the Central Road and Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) with an 

outlay of 744 crore and if so, the details thereof; 

(b) the funds allocated by the Union Government for the purpose 

under CRIF; and 

(c) the steps taken by the Union Government to sanction the pending 

CRIF proposals of the State and increase allocation of funds to 

complete the approved road projects under CRIF in the State 

during the two financial years of 2021-22 and 2022-23? 

  

  

ANSWER 

  

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

  

(a)    Ministry of Road Transport & Highways has received 42 proposals 

from the Government of Telangana for development of state roads under 

the Central Road and Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) with an outlay of 744 



crore in two instances, 37 nos. of works with total length 445.90 km 

costing Rs. 620 crore in the first instance and 5 nos. of proposals with 

total length 77.41 km costing Rs. 124 crore in the second instance. The 

details of the proposals are at Annexure-I.  

(b) and (c)       This Ministry allocates funds to the States / UTs under 

CRIF for development of State Roads based on relative geographical 

area and fuel consumption in the State/UTs, as per  criteria for 

allocation of funds for development of State Roads under the CRIF Act, 

2000 amended by the Finance Act, 2019. Further, allocations are made 

year-wise. Accordingly, allocation for the year 2021-22 for the State of 

Telengana is Rs. 262.19 crore and the allocation for the year 2022-23 

can be decided only during the year 2022-23. The current BOS ratio for 

CRIF works in the State of Telengana is 2.63 and further sanction will 

be done  in accordance with the CRIF Act, 2000 based on the interse 

allocation of funds of CRIF among the States. 

  

             

  



 ANNEXURE-I 

ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 908 FOR ANSWER ON 02.12.2021 ASKED BY SHRI NAMA NAGESWARA 

RAO REGARDING PROPOSALS FROM TELANGANA UNDER CRIF. 
 

The details of the proposals received from the Govt. of Telangana for development of State roads 

under the Central Road and Infrastructure Fund (CRIF): 

  

Sl. 

No 
Name of work  

Category of 

road  

Length of 

road  

in Km 

Estimated 

cost   

Rs. in 

crores 

  

  

1st Instance 
  

1 

Improvements by widening & strengthening of 

the road from NH-44 to Gubidi road from Km 

0/0 to 15/0 including construction of minor 

bridges in Adilabad district. 

MDR 15 20 
  

2 

Construction of HLB at Km 1/8 on Kistampet to 

Gangaram road via Suddala in Mancherial 

District 
MDR 

150 m HLB+ 

1 km 

approaches 
10.00 

  

3 

Widening and stretngthening of NH-44 to 

Velpoor via Brahmanpally , Thorlikonda , 

Janakampet, Sahebpet road from Km 0/0 to 14/1 

in Nizamabad District 

MDR 14.1 21 
  

4 

Widening & Strengthening from single lane to 

double lane of NH16 to Velpoor (via) 

Kuknoor,Komanpally road km.0/0 to 9/0 in 

Nizamabad district 

MDR 9 15 
  

5 

Widening & Strengthening of 1) Nizamabad-

Warni road from km 15/0 to 19/0 

and                     2) Improvements to Nizamabad 

Bypass from Km 0/0 to 4/6 including 

construction of HLB in Km 4/6 in Nizamabad 

District. 

MDR 11.9 26 
  

6 
Improvements to Doangoan to Jukkal via 

Dostpally from Km 0/0 to 8/0 in Kamareddy 

district 

MDR 8 12 
  

7 
Widening and Strengthening of Single Lane road 

to Double Lane from Medipally to Govindaram 

in km 0/0 to km 15/0 in Jagtial District 
MDR 15 20 

  

8 

Widening & Strengthening of  Road to 

Peddalingapur via Baddenapally, Ramannapally 

& Baswapur  from Km 0/0 to 14/0 in Rajanna 

Siricilla District 

MDR 14 20 
  



9 

Widening and Strengthening of the road from 

NH-63 to Rangapet in Km 0/0 to 10/280 in 

Jagityal District 
MDR 10.28 15 

  

10 
Widening and Strengthening of Lingannapeta to 

Korutlapet via Mallareddipet from Km 0/0 to 

10/200 in Rajanna Siricilla District 

MDR 10.2 15 
  

11 

Widening and Strengthening of Korepally to 

Thanugula via Vilasagar from Km 0/0 7/0 in 

Karimnagar District 
MDR 7 10 

  

12 
Widening & Strengthening of PWD Road at 

Madaka to Gumpula from km 13/800 to 25/800 

in Peddapally District 
MDR 12 16.00 

  

13 

Widening and strengthening of existing single 

lane road to double lane from Chilvakodur to 

Sthambampally in Km 0/0 to Km 11/5 in Jagtial 

District  

MDR 11.5 16.00 
  

14 
 Widening and Strengthening of Kallur to 

Yousufnagar road from km 0/0 to  10/0 in Jagtial 

District. 

MDR 10 14 
  

15 
Widening and Strengthening of Konijarla- 

Chinthakani road from Km 0/0 to Km 15/5 in 

Khammam district 
MDR 15.5 20 

  

16 

Widening and Strengthening of Ghanpur - 

Inavole road via Kunoor , Garnepalli, 

Ontimamidipalli and Singaram from Km 13/0 to 

30/0 in Warangal Urban district  

MDR 17 20.00 
  

17 

Widening & Strengthening of Oglapur – 

Dharmaram road from Km 0/0 to 13/340 in 

Warangal Rural District 
MDR 13.34 15.00 

  

18 
Widening and Strengthening Bammera to 

Zaffargadh via Thammadapally Road from Km 

0/0 to 15/0 in Jangaon district 

MDR 15 15.00 
  

19 

Widening and Strengthening Upparagudem to 

Peddavangara road from Km 0/0 to 10/0 in 

Mahabubabad district 
MDR 10 12.00 

  

20 

Widening from Single lane to Double lane of 

Dhantalapally - Peddamupparam - Kuntapally 

road from Km 0/0 to 10/0 in Mahabubabad 

district 

MDR 10 14.00 
  

21 
Widening & Strengthening of Nallabelli to 

Girnibavi via Duggondi from Km 0/0 to 11/0 in 

Warangal Rural District 
MDR 11 15.00 

  

22 
Widening & Strengthening of Keethavarigudem - 

Veldanda - Munagala from km 0/0 to km 18/0 in 

Suryapet District. 
MDR 18 20 

  



23 

Widening & Strengthening of Choutuppal to 

Sangem road from Km 0/0 to 13/2 in Yadadri-

Bhongir District 
MDR 13.2 18.00 

  

24 

Strengthening of Chintapally (on Hyderabad - 

Nagarjunasagar road) to Padmatpally (on NH-

167) from Km 0/0 to 18/0 and Widening from 

Single lane to Double lane from Iddampally to 

NH-167 from Km 0/0 to 5/0 in Nalgonda District 

MDR 16.5 15 
  

25 

Widening and strengthening of (1) Suryapet-

Nemmikal-Dhanthalapally road from km 10/100 

to 10/800, km 25/8-10 and km 32/0-6. (2) 

Widening and strengthening of Nakrekal - 

Gurajala road (Shaligowraram to Gurajala) from 

km 17/3 to 23/0. (3) Widening and strengthening 

of Phanigiri to Shanthinagar road from km 11/2 

to 14/2 in Suryapet District 

MDR 9.7 15 
  

26 
Widening and Strengthening of Dubbak to 

Mustabad road via Rajakkapet from Km 0/0 to 

8/380 in Siddipet District. 
MDR 8.38 12.00 

  

27 

Improvement to (1) Narayankhed to Masanpally 

road from Km 0/0 to Km 12/0  (2) Pastapur - 

Kuppanagar Road from Km 12/6 to Km 14/6 in 

Sanga Reddy district 

MDR 14 20.00 
  

28 

Widening and strengthening of Donti - Malkapur 

road (via Palata, Potharam, Ramaipally, Yavapur 

, Narsampally) from Km 0/0 to Km 11/0 

including HLB at 9/8-10 in Medak District 

MDR 11 20 
  

29 

Widening and Strengthening of Mundrai – 

Nagarajupally road from Km 0/0 to Km 14/4 in 

Siddipet District 
MDR 14.4 20.00 

  

30 

Widening & Strengthening of Kalwakurthy to 

Raghupatipet road from Km 12/2 to Km 20/0 and 

Km 12/0 to Km 20/0 of Malkapur to Telkapally 

road in Nagarkurnool District 

MDR 15.8 20.00 
  

31 

Widening & Strengthening of road from NH-167 

to 1) Uppunuthala via Kondareddypally, 

Polkampally, Dindi Chinthapally from Km 18/2 

to 27/0 and 2)DindiChinthapally to Vangoor road 

via Uppalapahad X road, Machinanipally from 

Km 0/0 to 10/0 in Nagarkurnool District 

MDR 18.8 22.00 
  

32 

Widening and Strengthening 1)Wanaparthy to 

Pebbair road from Km 3/0 to 9/0 and 2) Kothapet 

X road (Wanaparthy - Pangal road) to 

Mahammadapur from Km 0/0 to 4/0 in 

Wanaparthy District 

MDR 10 15 
  



33 

Widening and Strengthening of a) Tandur-

Dhorur road Km 9/0 to 18/0 and b)  Widening 

and Strengthening of Tunikimetla - Narayanpet 

road from Km 0/0 to 2/0 in Vikarabad district 

MDR 11 17 
  

34 

Widening and strengthening of Shamshabad to 

Kollapadakala road from Km 7/4 to 22/0 in 

Ranga Reddy district 
MDR 14.6 15 

  

35 

Widening & Strengthening of road  from 

Narapally(NH-163) to Ranganayaka Swamy 

Temple at Edulabad village via - Korremul in 

Medchal-Malkajgiri district 

MDR 10.00 15.00 
  

36 

Widening & Strengthening of existing Single 

lane to double lane from Km 10/0 to 26/0 of 

Kothur - Keshampet road  in Ranga Reddy 

District 

MDR 16 20 
  

37 

Construction of HLB at Eswaramandharam 

Village at Km 4/8-10 of Bhagavathaveedu - 

Maddivarigudem road and improvement of 

connecting road from Rajupeta to 

Perikasingaram from Km 0/0 to 3/0 in 

Khammam district 

MDR 

3 km road 

+100 m HLB 

and 700 m 

approaches 

15 
  

  
  

 Sub Total     445.90     620.00  
  

2nd Instance 
  

1 
Widening and strengthening from Km 30/0 to 

Km 48/0 of Shadnagar - Amangal road  
MDR 18.00 37.00 

  

2 

Widening and Strengthening of Single Lane to 

Double Lane Road from Challur to 

Kesavapatnam (Km 0/0 to Km 17/0 ) 

R & B 

(Rural road) 

PR taken 

over 

17.00 25.00 
  

3 

Widening and strengthening of Mallial to 

Pegadapalli road from Km 0/0 to 14/410 in 

Jagityal district 

MDR 14.41 20.00 
  

4 

Widening and strengthening of PWD road 

Shanigaram to Sundaragiri road from Km 0/0 to 

12/0 in Siddipet district  
MDR 12.00 18.00 

  

5 

Widening and strengthening of single lane to 

Double Lane road from Bavupet (Asifnagar) to 

Pakirpet to Kurikyala road from km 0/0 to 16/0 

in Karimnagar District 

MDR 16.00 24.00 
  

    Sub Total 
77.41 124.00 

  

    Total 
523.31 744.00 

  

  

***** 


